

ce 05/GC

ORIGINAL ALJ(2)

Pub

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Docket No. 09-08

SSA TERMINALS, LLC
AND
SSA TERMINALS (OAKLAND), LLC

COMPLAINANTS

v.

THE CITY OAKLAND, ACTING BY AND THROUGH
ITS BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS

RESPONDENT

RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM



Paul M. Heylman
Allison B. Newhart
Carolyn Due
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000 - The Watergate
Washington, D.C. 20037-1922
202.342.3422
202.295.6723 (facsimile)

David Alexander, Esq.
Donnell Choy, Esq.
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street, 4th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607

Counsel for Respondent
The Port of Oakland

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Background on the Port of Oakland.....	2
II. Establishment of the Port's Tidelands Trust	3
A. The Tidelands Grants.....	3
B. The Port of Oakland Tidelands Trust	4
III. The Port as a Tidelands Trustee.....	5
A. Establishment of the Port Revenue Fund to Hold Trust Revenue.....	6
B. The Port's Relationship to the City of Oakland.....	7
C. The State's Oversight of Its Trustee – The Port of Oakland.	9
D. The State Lands Commission	11
Statement of Applicable Law	12
I. The 11 th Amendment's Application to State Agents and Instrumentalities.....	12
A. Supreme Court Law on When the 11 th Amendment Applies to State Agents and Instrumentalities.....	14
B. The Commission's Test(s) for When an Entity is a State Agent or Instrumentality.....	15
C. Circuit Rulings	18
II. Under California Law, Tidelands Trust Port Authorities are Trustees for the State. 21	
A. Evolution of the Tidelands Trust Doctrine in California	21
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The Port Is Entitled To 11 th Amendment Immunity Under The Ninth Circuit's <i>Belanger</i> Test.	26
II. The Port Is Entitled To 11 th Amendment Immunity Under The <i>Prpa</i> Test.....	28
III. The Port Is Entitled To 11 th Amendment Immunity Under The <i>Ceres</i> Test.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist., 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1992).....20, 26, 27

FMC v. S.C. State Port Auth. 535 U.S. 743 (2002) (“SCSPA”) 1

Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387 (1892)4, 22

Martin v. Lessee of Waddell, 41 U.S. 367 (1842)21

P.R. Port Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n, 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008)passim

Pollard v. Hagan, 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....22

Regents of the Univ. of California v. Doe, 519 U.S. 425 (1997) (“Regents”)..... 1, 14

STATE CASES

City of Coronado v. San Diego Unified Port Dist., 227 Cal. App. 2d 455 (1964)..... 5, 10

City of Long Beach v. Marshall, 11 Cal. 2d 609 (1938).....22

City of Long Beach v. Morse, 31 Cal. 2d 254 (1947)..... 7, 22, 23, 24

City of Long Beach v. Morse, 31 Cal. 2d 256-57 (1947).....5

City of Oakland v. Hogan, 41 Cal. App. 2d 333 (Ct. of Appeal, 1st Dist. 1940)8

City of Oakland v. Williams, 206 Cal. 315 (1929) 8, 9, 23

Kirchmann v. Lake Elsinore Unified Sch. Dist., 83 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (4th Dist. 2000).....25, 26

Mallon v. City of Long Beach, 44 Cal. 2d 199 (1955).....5, 6, 22, 24

Marks v. Whitney, 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971).....2, 23

Martin v. Smith, 184 Cal. App. 2d 571 (1960)23

State ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. County of Orange, 134 Cal. App. 3d 20 (Court of Appeals, 4th Dist. 1982) 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198325

11th Amendmentpassim

United States Constitution.....	1, 12
---------------------------------	-------

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6301	11
Cal. Pub. Res. Code. § 6306 (a).....	10
California Public Resources Code, § 6306 (b)	7
Public Resources Code § 6306.2	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Carolina Marine v. SCSPA</i> , 30 S.R.R. 1017 (2006)	16, 30
<i>Ceres v. Maryland Port Administration</i> , 30 S.R.R. 358 (2004).....	15
<i>Hanson v. Port of Los Angeles</i> , No. BC 221839 (L.A. Super. Ct. 2001).....	4, 27
<i>Odyssea Stevedoring of P.R., et. al. v. P.R. Port Auth.</i> , Nos. 02-08, 04-01, 04-06 (Nov. 30, 2006)(Order).....	13
<i>Odyssea Stevedoring of Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico Port Auth.</i> , Nos. 02-08, -4-01, 04-06 (Order issued Nov. 30, 2006)	18
§ 700 <i>et seq.</i>	5
§ 717(3).....	6, 7
§720	6
§§701-702.....	7
§701	8
§§ 706(15) and (19).....	8
§ 706(1).....	8
§706(2).....	8
